
 

 NOVI CORPORATE CAMPUS PARCEL 2 
JSP14-60 

 
 

 
 
NOVI CORPORATE CAMPUS PARCEL 2 JSP14-60 
 
Public hearing at the request of Dembs Development, Inc for the approval of the 
Preliminary Site Plan, Wetlands Permit, Woodlands Permit and Stormwater Management 
Plan. The subject property is located in Section 9, north of Twelve Mile Road, east of West 
Park Drive in the I-1, Light Industrial District.  The current submittal, Novi Corporate 
Campus Parcel 2, is approximately 4.85 acres and the applicant is proposing to build a 
one-story 52,500 square foot speculative office/warehouse building with accessory 
parking facilities on Lot 2 in the Novi Corporate Campus development.  
 
Required Action 
Approval/Denial of the Preliminary Site Plan, Wetlands Permit, Woodlands Permit and 
Stormwater Management Plan. 
 
REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 

Planning Approval 
recommended 12-23-14 Items to be addressed on the final site plan 

submittal 

Engineering Approval 
recommended 12-23-14 Items to be addressed on the final site plan 

submittal 

Traffic Approval 
recommended 12-12-14 Items to be addressed on the final site plan 

submittal 

Landscaping Approval 
recommended 12-12-14 Items to be addressed on the final site plan 

submittal 

Wetlands Approval 
recommended 12-19-14 Items to be addressed on the final site plan 

submittal 

Woodlands Approval 
recommended 12-19-14 Items to be addressed on the final site plan 

submittal 

Facade Approval 
Recommended 12-21-14 

Section 9 Waiver is not required. A sample 
board is requested with additional items to be 
addressed on the final site plan submittal 

Fire Approval 
recommended 12-09-14 All Comments addressed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Motion sheet 
 
Approval – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2 JSP14-60, motion to approve the 
Preliminary Site Plan based on and subject to the following:  

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and 
consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters 
being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4 
and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the 
Ordinance.) 
 
 
Approval – Wetland Permit 
In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2 JSP14-60, motion to approve the 
Wetland Permit based on and subject to the following:  

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and 
consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters 
being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 12, 
Article V of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the 
Ordinance.) 
 
 
Approval – Woodland Permit 
In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2 JSP14-60, motion to approve the 
Woodland Permit based on and subject to the following:  

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and 
consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters 
being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 37 of the 
Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
Approval – Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2 JSP14-60, motion to approve the 
Stormwater Management Plan, based on and subject to: 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant 
review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed 
on the Final Site Plan;  and  

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
(This motion is made because it otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of 
Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
 



Denial – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2 JSP14-60, motion to deny the 
Preliminary Site Plan…(because the plan is not in compliance with Article 3, Article 4 and 
Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
Denial– Wetland Permit 
In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2 JSP14-60, motion to deny the Wetland 
Permit…(because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 12, Article V of the Code of 
Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
Denial– Woodland Permit 
In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2 JSP14-60, motion to deny the 
Woodland Permit…(because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 37 of the Code 
of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 
Denial – Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2 JSP14-60, motion to deny the 
Stormwater Management Plan…(because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 11 
of the Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
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SITE PLAN 
(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.)
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Petitioner 
Dembs Development, Inc 
 
Review Type 
Preliminary Site Plan 
 
Property Characteristics 
 Site Location:  North of 12 Mile, east of West Park Dr 
 Site Zoning:  I-1, Light Industrial  
 Adjoining Zoning: North and South: OST Office Service Technology, East and West: I-1 Light 

Industrial 
 Current Site Use: Vacant 
 Adjoining Uses: North : Novi Corporate Park (Office);  South: Medical Office;  East and 

West: Vacant 
 School District: Novi School District 
 Site Size:   4.85 acres (4,28 acres net without ROW) 
 Plan Date:   12-01-2014 
 
Project Summary 
 
The subject property is located in Section 9, north of Twelve Mile Road, east of West Park Drive in the I-
1, Light Industrial District.  The subject property is approximately 4.85 acres and the applicant is 
proposing to build a one-story 52,500 square foot speculative office/warehouse building with 
accessory parking facilities on Lot 2 in the Novi Corporate Campus development. The applicant also 
indicated a possibility of a second story with an additional 12,340 square foot office space area in their 
floor plan drawings. The Parking is calculated for the maximum 64,840 square foot office/warehouse 
space.  
 
Recommendation 
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan is recommended. The plan generally conforms to the 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance; however there are façade, traffic, wetlands and woodlands 
and landscape related items to be addressed on next Site Plan submittal. Planning Commission 
approval of the Preliminary Site Plan is required.  
 
Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 19 (Light 
Industrial District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General Provisions) and any other 
applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.  Items in bold below must be addressed by the 
applicant on the Final Site Plan Submittal. 
 

 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
December 23, 2014 
Planning Review  

Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2 
JSP14-60  
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1. Allowable Uses: Note that potential tenant should check with Community Development 
regarding allowed uses prior to occupancy. Any uses that are not permitted by right as listed in 
the ordinance would need Planning Commission approval. 
 

2. Building Square Footage: The square footage listed on the site plan drawing (52,500 SF) and the 
square footage under site data (64,480 SF) are not the same and it is misleading. Please correct 
to reflect one number. 
 

3. Lighting and Photometric Plan: Sec 2400. h. The Planning Commission finds that the parking 
area and lighting is compatible with surrounding development. Please clarify that the lighting 
will be compatible with surrounding development in your response letter. Provide a lighting and 
photometric plan along with final site plan. 
 

 
Signage 
Exterior Signage is not regulated by the Planning Division or Planning Commission.  Please contact 
Jeannie Niland (248.347.0438) for information regarding sign permits. 
 
Site Addressing 
The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a building 
permit. Building permit applications cannot be processed without a correct address.  The address 
application can be found on the Internet at www.cityofnovi.org under the forms page of the 
Community Development Department. Please contact Jeannie Niland (248.347.0438 or 
jniland@cityofnovi.org) in with any specific questions regarding addressing of sites. 
 
Response Letter 
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments in this and 
other review letters is required prior to consideration by the Planning Commission and with the next 
plan submittal.   
 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org. 
 
 

 
_____________________________________________________ 
Sri Ravali Komaragiri, Planner 
  
 



 
Review Date: 12 December 2014 

Project Name: JSP 14-0060 Novi Corporate Campus Development Parcel 2 

Plan Date: 01 December 2014 

Prepared by: Sri Komaragiri, Planner  E-mail: skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org; Phone: (248) 735-5607 

Items in Bold need to be addressed by the applicant and/or the Planning Commission before approval of the 
Preliminary Site Plan.  Underlined items need to be addressed on the Final Site Plan. 

 

S.No Item Required Code Proposed Meets 
Code? Comments 

1. Zoning and Use Requirements 
1a. Master Plan 

(adopted August 
25, 2010) 

Office Research 
Development & 
Technology 

Manufacture and 
Office 

Yes  

1b.  Zoning 
(Effective 
December 25, 
2013) 

L-1, Light Industrial 
 

L-1 Yes  

1c. Uses Permitted in L-
1District  
(Sec. 1901, Sec. 
1902  & Sec. 1903) 

Sec. 1901. Principal 
Uses permitted) 
Sec. 1903. Principal 
uses permitted, subject 
to special conditions 
when not abutting a 
residential district 

A speculative 
industrial shell: 
Manufacture and 
Office  

Cannot be 
determined.  

Note: Potential Tenant 
should check with 
Community 
Development regarding 
allowed uses prior to 
occupancy. 
 
Any uses that are not 
permitted by right as 
listed in the ordinance 
would need Planning 
Commission approval. 

2  Building Height and Setback Requirements  
2a. Building Height  

(Section 2400,  
Schedule of 
Regulations & 
2503.2.E) 

40 ft. 29’-4” T.O.S Yes  

2b. Building Setbacks 
Front @ 12 Mile Rd 
Side east interior  
Side west  
Rear north 

 
40 ft. 
20 ft. 
20 ft. 
20 ft. 

 
40 ft. 
20 ft. 
20 ft. 
20 ft. 

 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

 

2c. Parking Setbacks 
Front south 
Side east interior  
Side west interior  
Rear north 

 
40 ft. 
10 ft. 
10 ft. 
10 ft. 

 
40 ft. 
10 ft. 
10 ft. 
10 ft. 

 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

 

3. Parking, Loading and Dumpster Requirements 
3a. Number of Parking  Office: 24,710 Yes The square footage listed 

PLANNING REVIEW SUMMARY CHART  
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S.No Item Required Code Proposed Meets 
Code? Comments 

Spaces  
(Sec. 2505.)  
 
 

SF(GLA)/222 SF = 
111 Spaces 
Industrial/Research
: 38,830 SF-
7766SF(Non-
usable)= 31,064 
SF/700SF= 44 
Spaces 
Total Vehicle 
parking: 158 inc. 6 
BF Spaces 
Total Bicycle 
Parking: 8 

on the site plan drawing 
(52,500 SF) and the 
square footage under 
site data (64,480 SF) are 
not the same and it is 
misleading. Please 
correct to reflect one 
number.  

3b.  Sec. 2400 Parking 
in front yard  
(h). No off-street 
parking shall be 
permitted in the 
front yard, being 
that area between 
the front property 
line and the front 
building facade of 
the principal 
building(s) on the 
lot or parcel, of the 
OSC, I-1, I-2 
Districts unless: 

 

Development greater 
than 2 acres 

No Parking within 
minimum front yard 
setback 

The parking area does 
not occupy more than 
fifty (50) percent of 
area between the 
minimum front yard 
setback line and the 
building facade 
setback line 

Screen parking area by 
a brick wall of 2 ½ feet 
berm which is designed 
in accordance with 
Sections2514 and 2509-
8; and 

The Planning 
Commission finds that 
the parking area and 
lighting is compatible 
with surrounding 
development. 

 
 

Site is 4.28 Acres 
 
 
Proposed Parking 
is beyond 40’ 
 
 
 
Proposed Parking 
occupies 36% of 
the area as 
described in the 
code 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed contours 
are not shown.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
To be determined. 
Lighting plan is not 
provided 
 

Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes/No 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Provide a lighting and 
photometric plan along 
with final site plan. Add a 
note on the site plan that 
the lighting will be 
compatible with 
surrounding 
development.  

3c. Parking Space 
Dimensions and 
Maneuvering 

9 ft. x 18 ft. parking 
space dimensions and 
18 ft. wide one-way 

9 ft. x 17 ft. spaces 
with 2” overhang 
of 7 ft. wide 

Yes 
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S.No Item Required Code Proposed Meets 
Code? Comments 

Lanes (Sec. 2506) drives. 9 ft. x 17 ft. 
parking spaces 
allowed along 7 ft. 
wide interior sidewalks 
as long as detail 
indicates a 4” curb at 
these locations and 
along landscaping  

sidewalk and 
landscaping 
 
 
24 ft. two way 
drive  

 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3d. End Islands 
(Section 2506.13) 

End Islands with 
landscaping and raised 
curbs are required at 
the end of all parking 
bays that abut traffic 
circulation aisles.  The 
end islands shall 
generally be at least 8 
feet wide, have an 
outside radius of 15 
feet, and be 
constructed 3’ shorter 
than the adjacent 
parking stall as 
illustrated in the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

Yes 
 
End islands with 
varying width from 
8’ to 20’ 

Yes  

3e. Barrier Free Spaces 
 (Barrier Free 
Code) 

3 barrier free spaces 
required:   0 standard 
barrier free,  3 van 
accessible (one for 
each potential 
business) 

6 standard &  
2 van accessible 
barrier free spaces 

Yes  
 
 

3f. Barrier Free Space 
Dimensions (Barrier 
Free Code) 

8‘ wide with an 8’ wide 
access aisle for van 
accessible spaces 
5’ wide with a 5’ wide 
access aisle for regular 
accessible spaces 

Access aisles 
provided 
 
 

Yes  

3g. Barrier Free Signs 
(Barrier Free Design 
Graphics Manual) 

One sign for each 
accessible parking 
space. 

Signs at each 
space proposed 

Yes  

3h. Loading Spaces 
(Sec. 2507) 

Provide in rear or 
interior side  

Yes 
Provided in the 
rear side 

Yes  

3i. Dumpster  
(Chapter II, 
Section 21-145 and 
Sec. 2503.2.F) 

Enclosure required for 
dumpster. Min. one 
foot taller than 
dumpster  

Information not 
provided 

Yes  

3j. Dumpster 
Enclosure 
(Sec. 2503.2.F and 
Sec. 2520.1) 

Dumpster enclosure to 
be located in rear 
yard, and set back 
from property line a 

Located in side 
yard  
Meets setback 
requirements  

No 
 
Yes 
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S.No Item Required Code Proposed Meets 
Code? Comments 

distance equivalent to 
the parking lot setback. 
Enclosure to match 
building materials. 

Located away 
from barrier free 
spaces 

Yes   

4. Lighting and Other Equipment Requirements 
4a. Exterior 

lighting (Sec. 2511) 
 
 

Photometric plan and 
exterior lighting details 
needed at time of Final 
Site Plan submittal 

A lighting plan is 
not provided 

No A lighting plan will be 
required with a final site 
plan. 

4b. Roof top 
equipment and 
wall mounted 
utility equipment 
(Sec. 2503.2.E.(1)) 

All roof top equipment 
must be screened and 
all wall mounted utility 
equipment must be 
enclosed and 
integrated into the 
design and color of the 
building 

No roof top 
equipment 
proposed 

Yes  

5. Sidewalks Requirements 
5a. Sidewalks (City 

Code Sec.  
11-276(b)) 
 

A 5’-8’ wide sidewalk 
shall be constructed 
along all arterial and 
collector roads except 
in industrial districts 

5’ Sidewalk along 
12 mile is proposed 

Yes 
 

 

5b. Pedestrian 
Connectivity 

The Planning 
Commission shall 
consider the following 
factors in exercising its 
discretion over site plan 
approval … Whether 
the traffic circulation 
features within the site 
and location of 
automobile parking 
areas are designed to 
assure safety and 
convenience of both 
vehicular and 
pedestrian traffic both 
within the site and in 
relation to access 
streets (Section 
2516.2.b (3)). 
 

Entrances 
connected to 
public walk with 5 
ft. sidewalks 

Yes  

6. Building Code and other design standard Requirements 
6a. Building Code Building exits must be 

connected to sidewalk 
system or parking lot. 
 

A 5’ connector 
sidewalk is 
proposed 

Yes 
 
 

.  
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S.No Item Required Code Proposed Meets 
Code? Comments 

6b. Design and 
Construction 
Standards Manual 

Land description, 
Sidwell number (metes 
and bounds for 
acreage parcel, lot 
number(s), Liber, and 
page for subdivisions). 
 

Provided Yes  

6c. General layout 
and dimension of 
proposed physical 
improvements,  

Location of all existing 
and proposed 
buildings, proposed 
building heights, 
building layouts, (floor 
area in square feet), 
location of proposed 
parking and parking 
layout, streets and 
drives, and indicate 
square footage of 
pavement area 
(indicate public or 
private). 

Provided Yes  

6d. Development/ 
Business Sign 

Signage if proposed 
requires a permit. 

  For sign permit 
information contact 
Jeannie Niland 
248-347-0438. 
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URS Corporation 

27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 

Southfield, Michigan 48034 

Tel: 248.204.5900 

Fax: 248.204.5901 

www.urs.com 

 

December 12, 2014 

 

Barbara McBeth, AICP 

Deputy Director of Community Development 

City of Novi 

45175 W. 10 Mile Road 

Novi, MI 48375 

 

SUBJECT: Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2, Traffic Review for Preliminary Site Plan 

  JSP14-0060 

 

Dear Ms. McBeth, 

 

URS has completed our review of the preliminary site plan submitted for the above 

referenced development.  Our comments are as follows: 

 

1. General Comments – Dembs Development is proposing the development of a 

5.85 acre office/industrial site near 12 Mile Road and West Park Drive. The pre-

application plans were reviewed by Clearzoning in September 2014, and are 

attached for reference.   

2. General Plan Comments – The comments provided by Clearzoning in the pre-

application phase appear to have been adequately addressed to meet City 

standards in the preliminary site plan submittal, with the exception of the 

following: 

a. Clearzoning comment 4 recommended the inclusion of a left turn lane for 

eastbound traffic into the site. The City standard taper length for dropping 

a center left turn lane is 300’ per the City’s Design and Construction 

Standards Figure IX.7. The applicant is proposing a taper length of 540’. 

The applicant should include additional comments regarding why the 

540’ taper is being proposed instead of a 300’ taper.  

b. URS will review final proposed signage as part of the Final Site Plan review. 

c. URS will review detailed ramp grading as part of the Final Site Plan review. 

d. The applicant should consider detailing the existing pavement markings to 

indicate what will be removed as part of this project. The applicant should 

also consider adding more detail to the proposed striping plan.  

3. Recommendation for Approval – URS recommends approval of the preliminary 

site plan with the exception of the items listed under section 2 above, which 

require further review prior to approval. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

URS Corporation Great Lakes 

 

 

 

 

 

Matthew G. Klawon, PE 

Manager, Traffic Engineering and ITS Engineering Services 
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Petitioner 
Dembs Development, Inc 
 
Review Type 
Preliminary Site Plan 
 
Property Characteristics 
 Site Location:  North of 12 Mile, east of West Park Dr) 
 Site Zoning:  I-1 Light Industrial 
 Adjoining Zoning: North and South: OST Office Service Technology, East and West: I-1 

Light Industrial 
 Current Site Use: Vacant 
 Adjoining Uses: North : Novi Corporate Park (Office);  South: Medical Office;  East 

and West: Vacant 
 School District: Novi School District 
 Site Size:   4.28 acres 
 Plan Date:   12-01-2014 
 
Recommendation 
Approval of the Final Site Plan for JSP 14-60 Novi Corporate Park Parcel 2 is recommended. The 
plan generally conforms to the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance;  
 
Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 25 
(General Provisions) Sec. 2509. - Landscape Standards, Landscape Design Manual and any 
other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed 
and incorporated as part of the final site plan submittal. 
 
Ordinance Considerations 
1. Existing plant material (LDM 2.e. (2)) 

Add the “Save” tree symbol to the Key for better clarity. The size of symbol is visibly small and 
is hard to distinguish.  

 
2. Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way – Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 

Provide a cross section of the berm along 12 mile. 
 
3. Transformer Screening (LDM 1.d. (3)) 

Show Transformer location on Landscape Plan as well. 
  
4. Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b)) 

Provide irrigation plan with final site plan submittal. An estimated cost for the irrigation for the 
proposed improvements is required prior to stamping set approval.  

 
 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
December 12, 2014 

Landscape Review 
Novi Corporate Park: Parcel 2 

JSP 14-60 
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Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance, Landscape Design Manual Guidelines and the 
appropriate items in the applicable zoning classification.  This review is a summary and not 
intended to substitute for any Ordinance.   
 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do 
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org. 
 
 

 

_____________________________________________________ 
Sri Ravali Komaragiri – Planner 
 



Landscape Review Summary Chart   Date: December 12, 2014 
 
Project Name:  Novi Corporate Campus Unit 2 
Project Location:  Twelve Mile Road 
Plan Date: 01 December 2014 
Review Type: Preliminary Site Plan 
 
 

Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirement Comments 

     
Name, address 
and telephone 
number of the 
owner and 
developer or 
association. 
(LDM 2.a.) 

Yes Yes Yes  

Name, Address 
and telephone 
number of RLA  
(LDM 2.b.) 

Yes Yes Yes  

Legal description 
or boundary line 
survey.(LDM 2.c.) 

Yes Yes Yes  

Project Name and 
Address (LDM 2.d.) 

Yes Yes Yes  

A landscape plan 
1”-20’ minimum 
Proper north  
(LDM 2.e.) 

Yes Yes Yes LA may approve larger scale. 
 

Proposed 
topography. 2’ 
contour 
minimum (LDM 
2.e.(1)) 

Yes Yes Yes   

Existing plant 
material  
(LDM 2.e.(2)) 

Yes Yes Yes Add the “Save” tree symbol to the Key for 
better clarity. The size of symbol is visibly 
small and is hard to distinguish. 

Proposed plant 
material. 
(LDM 2.e.(3)) 

Yes Yes Yes  

Existing and 
proposed 
overhead and 
underground 
utilities, including 
hydrants.(LDM 
2.e.(4)) 

Yes Yes Yes . 

Clear Vision Zone 
(LDM 2.3.(5) - 

Yes Yes Yes  
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Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirement Comments 

2513) 
Zoning (LDM 2.f.) I-1 I-1   
Sealed by LA.  
(LDM 2.g.) 

Yes Yes Yes Stamping Set must provide an original 
signature. 

 Plant List  
(LDM 2.h.) 

Yes Yes Yes Plant schedule that includes key, quantity, 
botanical name, common name, size, root, 
comments and cost estimate 

  Quantities 
 

Yes Yes Yes  

  Sizes 
 

Yes Yes Yes Canopy trees must be 3” in caliper 
Sub-Canopy trees must be 2.5” in caliper 

 Type and 
amount of 
mulch 

Yes Yes Yes  

 Turf Yes Yes Yes Must provide type and quantity of all ground 
cover. 

 Acceptable 
species  

Yes Yes Yes There are no prohibited plantings. 
 

 Diversity Yes Yes Yes  
Planting 
Details/Info 
(LDM 2.i.) 

Yes Yes Yes  

 Deciduous Tree Yes Yes Yes  
 Evergreen Tree Yes Yes Yes  

 Shrub Yes Yes Yes  
 Perennial/ 

Ground Cover 
Yes Yes Yes  

 
 Transformers 

(LDM 1.e.5.)  
Yes Yes Yes Show locations and screening. 

Berm Plantings 
(LDM 1) 

Yes Yes Yes  

Walls  
(LDM 2.k.) 

NA   Show materials, height and type of 
construction including footings. 

 Landscape 
Notes  
 

Yes Yes Yes  

Miss Dig Note Yes Yes Yes   
Mulch 

 
Yes Yes Yes Natural color, finely shredded hardwood bark 

required for all plantings. 
4” thick bark mulch for trees in 4-foot 
diameter circle with 3” pulled away from 
trunk. 
3” thick bark for shrubs and 2” thick bark for 
perennials.  
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Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirement Comments 

2 yr. 
Guarantee  

Yes Yes Yes   

Approval of 
substitutions. 
 

Yes Yes Yes All substitutions or deviations from the 
landscape plan must be approved by the 
city prior to installation. 

 

Tree stakes  
 

Yes Yes Yes Remove after one winter season.  

Parking Area 
Landscape 
Calculations  
(LDM 2.0.) 

Yes Yes Yes Islands a minimum 300 square feet to qualify. 

A. For: I-1 and 
I-2 
1. Landscape 
area required 
due to # of 
parking 
spaces  

Yes Yes Yes A - Total square footage of parking spaces 
not including access aisles X 7% 
(parking space square footage x .07) 
 
1,840 required. 
 

B. For: I-1 and 
I-2 
2. Landscape 
area required 
due to 
vehicular use 
area 

Yes Yes Yes B – Square footage of all additional paved 
Vehicular use areas under 50,000 sq. ft. x 2% 
(square footage x .02) 
 
966 required. 

C. For: I-1 and 
I-2 
2. Landscape 
area required 
due to 
vehicular use 
area 

NA   C – square footage of all additional paved 
vehicular use areas over 50,000 sq. ft. x 1% 
(square footage x .01) 

Total A, B and 
C above = 
Total interior 
parking lot 
landscaping 
requirement 

Yes Yes Yes A+B+C =  
 
2,806 square feet required 
3,090 provided 

Parking lot tree 
requirement 

Yes Yes Yes Total square footage requirement / 75 
37 required 
37 provided 
 

Perimeter 
Canopy Tree 
Plantings 

Yes Yes Yes Minimum 1 per 35 linear feet as a minimum. 
 



Landscape Review Summary Chart 
Preliminary Site Plan: Novi Corporate Campus Development  

Page 4 of 5 
 

   
 

Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirement Comments 

Parking Lot 
Plants 

Yes Yes Yes Maintain shrubs at max. 24” in height within 
lot.  
No plants over 12” within 10 feet of fire 
hydrant. 
No evergreen trees in islands. 

15 parking 
space limit 
 

Yes Yes Yes Only 15 permitted without island 

Parking Land 
Banked 

NA    

Foundation 
Landscape 
calculation 
(LDM.2.p.) 

Yes Yes Yes Square footage equal in quantity to the 
building perimeter x 8’. Minimum 4’ required 
 
7,704 required 
9,023 provided 
 

Snow Deposit 
(LDM.2.q.) 

Yes Yes Yes Location(s) shown. 

Irrigation plan 
(LDM 2.s.) 

Yes No No Provide with final landscape plan. 

Cost Estimate 
(LDM 2.t.) 

Yes Yes Yes  

Plant Placement 
(LDM 3.a.(4) 
 

Yes Yes Yes All plants except creeping vine type 
plantings, shall not be located within 4’ of a 
property line 
 

 

Residential 
adjacent to non-
residential 

NA     

Berm 
(2509.3.a.) 

NA     

Planting 
(LDM 1.a.) 

NA     

Adjacent to Public 
Rights-of-Way 

Yes Yes Yes   

Berm 
(2509.3.b.) 

Yes No No Depict frontage berm on plan. 
3’ height with 3’ crest. Provide a cross section 
of the berm along 12 mile.  

 

Street trees Yes Yes Yes   
Detention Basin 
Plantings 
(LDM 1.d.(3)) 

NA   70-75% of basin rim planted.  

Transformer  
Screening  
(LDM 1.d.(3)) 
 

Yes Yes Yes Provide 8 to 10 feet of clear space in front of 
the doors.  24” clear on sides. 
 
Show Transformer location on Landscape Plan 
as well.  

 

R.O.W. Trees 
(2509.3.f - LDM 

NA     
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Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirement Comments 

1.d)) 
Single Family NA     

40 wide 
non-
access 
greenbelt 

NA     

Street 
Trees 

NA     

Islands and 
boulevards 

NA   Irrigated  

Multi family NA     
Condo 
Trees 

NA   3 canopy of deciduous for each first floor unit  

Street trees NA   1 per 35 linear feet  
Interior 
street trees 

NA   1 per 35 linear feet 
Evergreens no closer than 20 feet. 

 

Subcanop
y trees 

NA   3 per 40 linear feet  

Basin plantings NA     

Loading Zone 
(2507) 

Yes Yes Yes   

 
NOTES: 
1.  Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design 

Guidelines. This table is a summary chart and not intended to substitute for any 
Ordinance. The appropriate section of the applicable ordinance is indicated in 
parenthesis. 
For the landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 
2509, Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable 
zoning classification. 

2.  NA means not applicable. 
3.  Critical items that need to be addressed are in bold italics. 
4.  For any further questions, please contact: 

Sri Komaragiri 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan   48375-3024 
(248) 735-5607 
(248) 735-5600 fax  
City web site www.cityofnovi.org 
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December 21, 2014 
 
City of Novi Planning Department              
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.  
Novi, MI      48375-3024 
 
Re:  FACADE ORDINANCE - Final Site Plan  
 Novi Corporate Campus Parcel 2, PSP14-0206 
 Façade Region: 1,  Zoning District: I-1 
 
 
Dear Ms. McBeth; 
 
The following is the Facade Review for Preliminary Site Plan Approval of the above 
referenced project based on the drawings prepared by Faudie Architects, dated 12/1/14. 
The percentages of materials proposed for each façade are as shown below.  Materials 
that are in violation of the Ordinance, if any, are shown on bold. A sample board was not 
provided at the time of this review. 
 

South  
(Front)

North West East
Façade Ordinance 

Section 2520 Maximum 

(Minimum)

Brick 75% 99% 90% 99% 100% (30% Min)

Flat Metal Panels (aluminum composite) 25% 1% 10% 1% 50%

 
This application consists of a 2 story building with primarily brick facades. The main 
entrance, located at the south west corner of the building, is defined by the flat composite 
aluminum panels and an overhanging canopy above the entrance doors. The large 
expanses of brick on all facades are delineated by brick soldier course accent bands. The 
proposed materials appear to be complementary and consistent with other buildings in the 
surrounding area. No roof equipment screens are indicated on the drawings. The 
applicant should note that roof equipment, if any, must be screened with compliant 
materials.  
 
The drawings indicate the dumpster facades to be 100% split faced block. This material is 
not permitted in Façade Region 1. The Façade Ordinance requires the dumpster enclosure 
be constructed of compliant materials matching the primary building, in this case brick.   
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Recommendation – This application is in full compliance with the Facade Ordinance, 
contingent upon the following revisions and clarifications; 
 
1. A sample board illustrating harmonious colors should be provided at least 5 days 

before the Planning Commission meeting. 
2. The dumpster should be revised to brick.  
3. Materials for any roof equipment screens should be indicated on the drawings. The 

material must comply with the Façade Chart, for example flat metal panels. It should 
be noted that ribbed metal panel are not permitted in façade Region 1.   

 
Inspections – The Façade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. Materials 
displayed on the approved sample board will be compared to materials delivered to the 
site. It is the applicant’s responsibility to request the inspection of each façade material at 
the appropriate time. Inspections may be requested using the Novi Building Department’s 
Online Inspection Portal with the following link. Please click on “Click here to Request 
an Inspection” under “Contractors”, then click “Façade”.    
 
http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlineInspectionPortal.asp.  

 
If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Sincerely, 
DRN & Associates, Architects PC 
 
 
 
Douglas R. Necci, AIA 

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlineInspectionPortal.asp
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September 25, 2014 

December 9, 2014 

 

TO: Barbara McBeth- Deputy Director of Community Development 
       Kristen Kapelanski- Plan Review Center 
       Sri Komaragiri- Plan Review Center 
 
 
RE: Pre-Application meeting notes for 10/7/14 
 
PSP#14-0166 – Novi Corporate Park (Parcel #2) 
PSP#14-0206 
 
 
Project Description: 
New construction of a I-1 light Industrial building, approx.. 64,840 sq 
FT. This is for a shell build-out as there is not a proposed tenant at 
this time. Total site is approx. 4.85 acres in size.   
 
Comments: 
Under the Fire Department notes section 1 item need modification: 
 
#3 -Fire apparatus access drives to and from buildings through 
parking lots shall have a minimum fifty (50) feet outside turning 
radius and designed to support a minimum of thirty-five (35) tons. 
Plans list roadways for only 25 ton.  
 
Additional items to be noted on plans: 
 
All Fire Hydrants shall be spaced approximately three hundred 
(300) feet apart on line in commercial, industrial, and multiple-
residential areas. 
 
Immediate access to fire department connections shall be 
maintained at all times and without obstruction by fences, bushes, 
trees, walls or any other object for a minimum of 3 feet (914 mm). 
(International Fire Code) 
 
Proximity to hydrant: In any building or structure required to be 
equipped with a fire department connection, the connection shall 
be located within one hundred (100) feet of a fire hydrant. (Fire 
Prevention Ord. Sec. 15-17) 
 
12/9/14- All Items Corrected 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
 
Mayor 
Bob Gatt 
 
Mayor Pro Tem 
Dave Staudt 
 
Gwen Markham 
 
Andrew Mutch 
 
Wayne Wrobel 
 
Laura Marie Casey 
 
Doreen Poupard 
 
 
City Manager 
Pete Auger 
 
Director of Public Safety 
Chief of Police 
David E. Molloy 
 
Director of EMS/Fire Operations 
Jeffery R. Johnson 
 
Assistant Chief of Police 
Victor C.M. Lauria 
 
Assistant Chief of Police 
Jerrod S. Hart 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Novi Public Safety Administration 
45125 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
248.348.7100 
248.347.0590 fax 
 
cityofnovi.org 



Recommendation: 
The above plan is Recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
Joseph Shelton 

 
Fire Marshal- City of Novi  
 

 



 
 

APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER 
 
 
 










